EVALUATION OF THE
STORAGE TANK
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
PROCESS
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TEAM CHARTER

PRCBLEM STATEMENT:. — S WITH LIMITED RESOURCES THE STORAGE

TANK AND PCB ENFORCEMENT UNIT MUST
INSPECT 4,000 FACILITIES AT LEAST ONCE
EVERY 3 YEARS, RETURN FACILITIES IN
VIOLATION TO COMPLIANCE AND
IMPROVE ON FACILITY COMPLIANCE

RATES.

PROJECT SCOPE/ | THE TEAM’S OBJECTIVES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 1) CONDUCT VALUE STREAM

OBJECTIVES: MAPPING OF THE UST INSPECTION PROCESS INCLUDING: PRE INSPECTION PREPARATION,
ON-SITE INSPECTION METHODS AND POST INSPECTION FOLLOW UP ( INCLUDING NOV
ISSUANCE AND CLOSEOUT); 2) IDENTIFY WASTES AND NON-VALUE ADDED ACTIVITIES
AND; 3) ESTABLISH BASELINE MEASURES FOR THE INSPECTION PROCESS.

KEY TEAM LORI SALIBY, (SUPERVISOR); PHIL WILDE, GEORGE PURPLE, ROBERT SHULER, OMAR

MEMBERS: TYSON (STAFF); MARSHALL HOOVER (WPED), BOB GIRARD (AIR BUREAU), AND DAVE
HOLMES (OIM)

GOALS: THE TEAM'S GOALS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 1) ELIMINATE WASTES AND/OR NON-

VALUE ADDED STEPS (INSPECTION PREPARATION, ON-SITE INSPECTION, AND POST-
INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION ACTIVITIES) 2) PRODUCE WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION OF
THE PROCESS AND WRITTEN SOP’S. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 1) OPERATIONAL
COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS - INCREASE THE AVERAGE NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS
PERFORMED BY PERMANENT STAFF BY 20% ; 2) REDUCE TIME NEEDED IN THE OFFICE

FOR PRE AND POST INSPECTION WORK TO 1 DAY/WEEK; 3) REDUCE TIME TO ISSUE NOV’S
BY 40%.




INSPECTION CURRENT STATE




Benchmarking
& Networking

With EPA’s

Bill Torrey &
Andrea Beland




INSPECTION STATUS
Feedback From EPA Invited Guests

FORMER REALITY-

INSPECT EACH SITE EVERY 15-20 YRS.
ENERGY ACT OF 2005-

INSPECT EACH SITE EVERY 3 YRS.
NEW HAMPSHIRE-

CROSS-TRAINED AIR & UST INSPECTORS
N.H., R.l., MA.-

ALREADY HAVE TABLETS & FIELD NOVs
EPAUTILIZES FIELD CITATION-

WHICH ISAFIELD PENALTY ORDER
BETTER CREDENTIALS-

NEEDED TO ESTABLISH AUTHORITY




CURRENT STATE



ENFORCEMENT CURRENT STATE




Pre-Inspection
CURRENT STATE
19 Steps = 25 min./site

Inspection
CURRENT STATE
34 Steps = 85 min./site
(Without Travel Time)

Post - Inspection

CURRENT STATE
18 Steps = 48 min. process time & 45 days walt

time seeking voluntarx comgliance

Total
71 Steps = 158 min. + 45 days wait

20 Steps value-added = 48 min. = 36% (not counting 45 days wait)




NOV Process

CURRENT STATE
41 Steps = 131 min. process
36 days walit time
2 value-added step = 10 sec. = 5%
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Pre-Inspection
FUTURE STATE
2 Steps = 2 min./site

Inspection
FUTURE STATE
35 Steps = 80 min./site
(Without Travel Time)

Post - Inspection

FUTURE STATE
1 Steps =5 min. process time & 0 days wait

time seeking voluntarx comgliance

Total
38 Steps = 87 min. + 0 days walit

Steps value-added 18 = 80 min. = 48%




NOV Process

FUTURE STATE
8 Steps = 30 min. process
15 days wait time
2 value-added step = 10 min. = 25%







Paperless Inspection

Benchmarking &
Networking

W With Dan Blake
P of Mobile Wright




Download Site/Tank D

°[ #2-#2 HEATING OI;I°

COMPOSITE 2000 gals
Installed 04/01/1999 Secondary
Non-Compartment Contained
Product

#2 HEATING OIL v
Status

PERMANENTLY CLOSED - REMOV ~

Closure Date
12/03/2005 ~

Closure
Reports

Main || Compliance

Site | Tanks | Piping | Note

etails and Past Compliance

Facility Notes [&

Watch out for the mean dog in the
back of the

Activity Notes [ &

Facility owner is not available and
no records are available on-site

Past Compliance Issues [ &

04/21/2004 - COMP.
INSPEC.-COMPLIANCE NOT MET -
Piping Monitor Or Release
Detection Records

Site | Tanks | Piping | Note




Standardize NOV Text

Spill Bucket Install Date

Containment

Drain Valve Replaced Date

Tested

Spill | Overfill | Monitor |

Main | Compliance ‘ Stage I |

Site | Tanks | Piping | Stage II | Note

st

Tank Spill Containment

@S ill Device Cracked
JSpiII Device

JDrain Valve Workin
oDrain Valve Sealed

ﬁs ivel Ad

" @8Broken Cover

A

34

ill Containment

Tank Sp

Env-Wm 1401.25 requires spill
containment devices be installed and
maintained in good working order on
all UST systems.

Spill Device Maintained

Violation Description

Spill containment device was not
maintained in good working order. The spill
containment device shall be replaced,
repaired or cleaned to enable the device to
collect and hold a minimum 5-gallon spill
during a product delivery.

Required Action

Please provide spill containment
maintenance results.

J



Allow for Inspector Customization

Tank Spill Containment

i ; ’S ill Device Cracked
‘)Spill Device
‘)Drain Valve Workin

0Drain Valve Sealed

ﬁs ivel Ad

Spill Devi
Spill Device Maintained
Spill Device Operating
Drain Valve Worki
Drain Valve Sealed

Swivel Adapters

Short Nam

Spill Device Maintained

Compliance Rule

Spill containment device was not
maintained in good working order.

Required Action

Please provide spill containment
maintenance results.




/ 4 | vapor Re €< 11:45
Site # 199404015 Facility #0110754
KULICKS SUNOCO
30 WARWICK RD
WINCHESTER
Owner Pho
|KULICKS SUNO | 19032394843 |
Manager Phone

|STANLEY s P(IF| |6032394843 |

e

SIGN  PRINT  SAVE  CLOSE

Main | Permits | Compliance

Site || Tanks | Piping | Stage II | Note

Inspection Date # of Copies:

10/09/2008 ~| |1 v

UST Results Printer Port
Non- coM7: kg
Compliant

Deadline

11/23/2008 |

= zr




Site # 199404015 Facility #0110754

KULICKS SUNOCO
30 WARWICK RD

WINCHESTER

Owner Pho

|KULICKS SUNO | 19032394843 |
Manager Phone

|STANLEY s P(IF| |6032394843 |

Please Sign Below Agreement

Sl

Owner or authorlzed representatlve

Ttle
Eaciliy Man

e .
= g v
SIGN PRINT SAVE CLOSE

Main | Permits | Compliance

Site || Tanks | Piping | Stage II | Note

Inspection Date # of Copies:

10/09/2008 ~| |1 v

UST Results Printer Port
Non- com 7. ha
Compliant

Deadline

11/23/2008 |

2 “7,

PRINT  cance




SIMS — Staff may track the status of UST Enforcement Actions
through a Schedule (customizable)

(@

Depariment of Environmental Frotection

{ie 2

otale oi Lonnecticut
1y 2 = en

w3 11 LB

" | Assignment List ] Environmental Interest l Repnrtj] Administratinn]
detail | clients | =ites | fees I(sclledulg;)l history | environmental interests

Enforcement Action

Environmental Interest: [Fiell:l Motice of Violation (MOVWSUST IZIE—EH?ZJ _}

Find

CIient;sJ:(DR&KE PETROLEUM COMPARNY IMNC. [Ownerj::l
Siteis): Westhrook Mobile (Westbrook | CT)
Status. Action Date: 9/26/2008

Enf Action Description: Failed to comply with sections 223-449(d)-104 (e)(1)(5) Failed to comply with sections 223-449(d}-105(3)
Failed to comply with sections 22a-448(d-106(k)1)

W Add Document|
Schedule Maintenance ‘add New Task |
Schedule Process: Start Date: |2/26/2008 " Sehizdalz Tl Delete Schedule”
Task{ Waiting for Hespnnse:l  Task Duration: 30 :

Target End Date: 10/26/2008 Actual End Date: 10/2/2008
Comment: :
M(Evaluate Compliance Statement j Task Duration: 1q :
Target End Date: qq49/2008 Actual End Date: :
Comment: :

Task: Final Decisicn Task Duration: 1 m

Target End Date: Actual End Date;
Comment: m




Staff may view the actual NOV document by clicking
on the document ICON

Enforcement Action

Environmental Interest: Field Motice of Viclation (MOVWSUST 08-017) #]

| Find |

Client(s): DRAKE PETROLEUM COMPAMNY, INC. {Owner)
Sitels): Westhrook Mobile (Westhrook |, CT)

Status: Action Date: 2/26/2008

Enf Action Description: Failed to comply with sections 22a-449(d}-104 (e)(1}G) Failed to comply with sections 223-449(d}-105(a}
Failed to comply with sections 22a3-449(d}-106(b}(1)

€ED #c vocument

ra,,, ._‘g‘ > ewerContent [Read-Only) [Compatibility Mode] - Microsoft Word
Program: STEL - Sta ’ Insert Page Layout References Review View
Materials ¥ oy e
ime N B - L T[] eal H e || = == ]
Emergenc =] Times Mew Roman 12 A AT ||%) : i = IE Izl“ | AaBBCeI | AaBhCcl| AaBhCel
Paste - bl w||3DF - = =il = = A= 3 g i
Enforcement Action ID: NOVWSUS | - B I Ul~ae x, x Aa~|¥- A~ [ES ES|i=|2 No Spadi...
Assigned Staff: Leclerc Kef (=Pbaard Font = Paragraph tyles
Environmental Benefit: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Number of Violations: 3
Category: Gasoline O Mr. David M. Preble
SEP Environmental Benefit: President
Total Penalty Assessed: 50.00 Drake Petroleum Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 866
SEP Description: - ) .
SEF Description North Grosvenordale, CT
SEP Penalty Amount: $0.00 06255
NAICS Code:
‘ The purpose of this Notice of Violation (“Notice™) is to inform you that persennel of the

Tianartmant Af Frntrriranmantal Dratactinn (CTIED hatra smmada ahecarmratinne ar atharmrica



Within SIMS, staff may view outstanding fees associated with the
NOV or they may view all outstanding fees associated to the
client (Drake Petroleum)

Sldie O1 Lonnectcut vepariment o1 environmental sroiection
vilo = ENrorceme

| Assignment List ] Environmental Interest i Reports Administration ]

detail | clients | =ites I(fees\,]I echedule | history | environmental interests

Enforcemeni Action

Environmental Interest: Field Motice of "v"iu:uIatinlE[NO"v"'.ﬁ."SUST EIEI—EH?B o

_ Find

Clientic): DRAKE PETROLELIM COMPARY, IMNC. (Dwner)
Siteis): Westhrook Mohile (Westhrook | CT)
Status: Action Date; 2/26/2008

Enf Action Description: Failed to comply with sections 22a-449(d}-104 (e)(1}G) Failed to comply with sections 22a-443(d)-
105(a) Failed to comply with sections 22a-449(d}-106(b)(1]

N |
Receivables [ |
Client: 993055 - DRAKE PETROLELM CO. INC. B
Invoice #
Revenue I0: 348 - Registration fee for Residential Underground Starage Tank Invoice Date;
Femaval Contractors
Receivable Type: Charge [ Outstanding Balance: $100.00 ]

Status: Approved



SIMS Reporting — Staff may query SIMS Enf Actions by
several parameters.

WEATE O COMMECTICLT

TITRARTMINT OT THNVTRO TN TAT PROTTTION
79 Elm Srreet

Hartford, C 1 Q6T (6-3137

wwewcLpovidep

Enforcement Actions Report

[F‘.epcrrt F‘arﬂmeters:j Bureau: Materialz Management & Compliance DEP Staff: AIlIDEP Staff
Azsurance
Division: Emergency Rezponse and Spill Prevention Site Town: All Site Towns
(MMCA-ESRP
Program: All Programs Client: Al Clientz
Env Int Type: AllEnvirenmental Interest Types Status: Beth

(Action Date From: 1/01/2007 To 10/08/2008

Resolve Date From: HNone Selected

Client Enf Action ID Site Town Description Actions Date Resolved Date Resolution
Materials Management & Compliance Assurance Bureau Total:13

Storage Tank Enforcement Unit-USTEP Program Total: 13

85 BISHOP LANE CORP COWSUST 08-015 143112007 232007 Clezed
ANDREWS QIL COWSUST 08-008 SOUTH WINDSOR PAMS Penalty Amount: S730.00 Si21/2007 Active
BISHOP LAMNE CORP COWSUSTO08-015 HARTFORD PANMS Penalty Amount: $12000.00 143112007 Active

CImY OF MILFORD MOWWSLISTOTO01 MILFORD &01/2007 Active
HULL FOREST PRODUCTS, RED TAG 11/26/2007 Active

INC.

HULL FOREST PRODUCTS, ADWSUST 07-001 POMFRET 1142812007 1212042007 Clezed

[MC.
1ATFAIR GARAGE AOWSUST 08-003 J05/2008 0572008 Closed



INSPECTION CURRENT STATE

INSPECTION FUTURE STATE

e 1500/YR. INSPECTIONS (5 PERMANENT STAFF)
e 37/ MO.3 COMPLIANCE SPECIALISTS

e 14/MO. 2 ENFORCEMENT STAFF

 40% INCREASE FORMAL ENFORCEMENT



1600 -

1400 -

1200

LEAN Enforcement
(VVithOut \/Vaste)

1000

800 -

600

400 -

200

Current /Annual

F uture /Annual

B Sites Issued an NOV or E nf
Action

B S urveys - Conducted by
Seasonals

i Sites Inspected - Conducted
by FTE's




ENFORCEMENT CURRENT STATE

ENFORCEMENT FUTURE STATE

 INCREASE FORMAL ACTIONS BY 40%
e 100+ SITES ISSUED FIELD NOVS



Pre-Inspection
« CURRENT STATE e FUTURE STATE

e 19 Steps o 3 Steps
Inspection

+ CURRENTSTATE  ° EUTURE STATE

e 34 Steps * 35 Steps

Post - Inspection

« CURRENT STATE « FUTURE STATE
e 65 Steps e 9 Steps
Total = 118 e Total =47




VSM - LEAN, MEAN, & GREEN
32% Increase Value-added

120

100

80

60

40

20

—
H =m

CurrentProcess

F uture Process

W aiting

M Transportation

Necessary

M No Value

Added

M Value Added




Key Performance Indicator (KPI)
40% Increase Inspection Efficiency and Quality

700

600

500

400

B Compliance

S taff
M E nforcement

300

200

100

0,

Current F uture




2 MONTH PROJECT PLAN

Two-Month Goals

Delegate NOV Authority
Develop SOP

Institute Use of Tablets for Inspections

Eliminate Use of Seasonal

Confirm 1,000 Mile Myth

Develop Schedule SOP
Invite Air Supervisor to Discuss

Mark DeCaprio
Lori Saliby

Dan Blake/Bernie

Evans

Bob Girard

Omar Tyson

Enforcement Staff

UST Staff/IT/UST Support

Business Office

UST Staff

TASK EXPECTED
TASK/ACTIVITY OWNER(S) PARTICIPANTS RESULTS
Access Stage |l Database Bob Girard Improve quality of UST owner/operator information

Increase NOV Issuance by 40%
Maintain Consistency/Standardize NOV Issuance

Streamline Inspection, Reporting, & NOV Process and paper logs

and to increase effieciency by 40%

To allow the most efficient use of fuel and inspector time

Increase the travel efficiency of the unit

Develop Inspection SOP

Dave Keating

George Purple & Staff

Assure Consistency in the field by inspection staff

Evaluate Staff Equpment

George Purple

Evaluate opportunities to increase inspection efficiency

Eliminate Compliance Specialist Phone
Days

Lori Saliby

Increase inspection outputs by CS staff




Department of Environmental Protection
Emergency Response and Spill Prevention Division
Storage Tank Enforcement Unit

Name of Procedure:  STEU Field Enforcement - Field Issued NOVs and/or Warning Notices
Effective Date: October 9, 2008

I.  Purpose
To establish a procedure for issuing and tracking Field NOVs and/or Warning Notices.

I1. Policies

It is the policy of the Department that enforcement tools be utilized in accordance with the Draft Proposed Plan for
Implementation of the Use of Field NOVs and/or Warning Notices (attachment 1) Enforcement Response
Policy (appendix A) and the applicable delegations of authority (attachment 2).

I11. Procedures

A. All STEU staff shall utilize the following criteria for issuing NOVs and/or Warning Notices in the field:

1) During the course of an inspection, if staff become aware of the existence of a violation or potential violation
which appears on the pre-printed, or electronically generated, Field NOV and/or Warning Notice, staff will
complete the form and provide a copy, along with the Advice to Recipients, and blank Compliance Statement
to the person in charge at the facility at the time of the inspection;




1)
2)

3)

4)

STEU enforcement staff issuinga-Field-NOV-and/orWarhing-Netice shall be responsible for

tracking compliance as follows:

Receive Setup a reminder in Outlook for 15 days from the date of issuance;

Upon receipt of the completed Compliance Statement clerical will log and distribute to enforcement
staff to determine whether the information provided is adequate to confirm compliance, or whether a
follow-up inspection is needed,

If enforcement staff determines it is adequate, they shall prepare an NOV closure letter for signature
by the enforcement lead or supervisor SFEY, along with the Compliance Statement and supporting
documentation, for supervisory concurrence;

Log closure letter in appropriate 10gs



6 MONTH PROJECT PLAN

Fx-Vonth Goals

TASK/ACTIVITY

TASK

OWNER(S)

PARTICIPANTS

1113

12/11

Team | Project Plan

115 2/12 3/12 49

EXPECTED

RESULTS

Thstitute Use of Tablets for nspections

Evaluate Air/UST Inspection Opportunities

Credentials

Scan Test Data

Order Scanner/Printers/Inverters

Staff Training on New Data Gathering System

PDan Blake/Bernie Evans

Bob Girard/Pete Zack

Bob Girard/Pete Zack

UST Field Staff

Pete Zack

Dan Blake

JOST Starf/T/UST Support

Jair and UST Inspectors and

Jsupervisorys

JOEPC

IMSB

JAll UST Staff

olor Code Key

[Streamiine Inspection, Reporting, & NOV Process and paper 10gs and (o Increase effieciency by 40%

| everage Resources and Improve Customer Service

ncrease Inspector Credibility, Efficiency During Field Activities and Enforcement & Customer Service - Clarify Authority to Reduce
Resistence - Assure Employee Safety

ncrease data usability and reduce need for field staff to come into the office

Faciltate transition to paperless system

Start Delayed

On Target

Struggling No Action Task to Extend Future

to Longer Term
Goals




KPI - Increase Enforcement

1600

1400

1200

1000 -

800 -

B KPI-Increase

600 E nforcement

400 -

200

|
0

Current F uture




12 MONTH PROJECT PLAN

[Twelve-Month Goals

Team / Project Plan

TASK EXPECTED
TASK/ACTIVITY OWNER(S) PARTICIPANTS 09/30/08 12/31/08 03/31/09 06/30/09 One-Year Summary RESULTS
Revise Fee/Notification Statutes Rob LaFrance/Tom Tyler Improve Database Accuracy
Tie Annual Registration To Annual
Fee
Eliminate Inspection Fee mprove Consistency and Efficiency in Collecting Fees
Color Code Key
Start Delayed On Target Struggling ~ No Action Future




